acquisition by CPFL Energia of the totality of the shares issued by AES Sul Distribuidora Gaúcha 
de Energia S.A. (“AES Sul”, the “Agreement” and the “Transaction”, respectively). For the 
Transaction, CPFL Energia shall pay to AES Guaíba, on the closing date, the amount of one billion 
four hundred and three million Reais (R$ 1,403,000,000.00) added of two hundred and ninety five 
million four hundred and fifty five thousand Reais (R$ 295,455,000.00) regarding the capital 
increase of AES Sul, effected by AES Guaíba on February 26, 2016, totaling one billion six 
hundred and ninety eight million four hundred and fifty five thousand Reais (R$ 1,698,455,000.00) 
(“Total Price”). The Total Price shall be adjusted, in up to forty five (45) days counted as of the 
closing date, by the working capital and net debt variations (excepted the capital increase 
variation) of AES Sul between December 31, 2015, and the Transaction’s closing date.